



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**



Albion, 1840

Alton, 1820

Belfountain, 1825

Bolton, 1823

Caledon East, 1821

Caledon Village, 1826

Campbell's Cross, c. 1820

Cataract, 1858

Cheltenham, 1827

Claude, c. 1832

Inglewood, 1883

Mayfield West, 2006

Melville, 1831

Mono Road, 1871

Mono Mills, 1819

Palgrave, 1846

Sandhill, 1839

Terra Cotta, 1855

Tullamore, c. 1820

Victoria, c. 1850

Wildfield, 1833

Development Approval

6311 Old Church Road Caledon, ON L7C 1J6 www.caledon.ca

And Planning Policy

T. 905.584.2272 1.888.225.3366 F. 905.584.4325

VIA EMAIL

August 22, 2013

Jim Leonard, Registrar Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

Re: Repeal of Designating By-Law 97-07

Outback & Company, 18338 Hurontario Street

Plan CAL Blk 2 Pt Lot 8

Town of Caledon

Enclosed please find a copy of By-law 2013-079, which repeals the designating by-law for 18338 Hurontario Street. Also enclosed is a copy of the public notice of its passing as published in the *Caledon Citizen* on August 15, 2013.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact the undersigned at 905-584-2272 ext. 4243.

Yours truly,

Sally Drummond

Heritage Resource Officer

Attachments: By-Law 2013-079

Notice of Repeal of Designating By-Law

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

BY-LAW NO. BL-2013-079

A by-law to repeal Section 2 of By-law No. 97-07 as it relates to Outback & Company

WHEREAS on 17 February 1997 the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Caledon enacted By-law No. 97-07 designating, by Section 2, Outback & Company as being of architectural and/or historical value or interest pursuant to the *Ontario Heritage Act*;

AND WHEREAS, Outback & Company is located on premises legally described as Part Lot 8 Block 2 Plan Cal3 Caledon as in RO757517; Caledon; Regional Municipality of Peel. Being all of PIN 14270-0176 (LT);

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 2 of By-law 97-07 shall be and is hereby repealed.

READ THREE TIMES AND FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 13th DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

Carey de Gorter, Clerk